



Mt. Diablo Unified School District

Contract Amendment Number Four

Date: December 11, 2013

Project: Ygnacio Valley High School Ball Field Lighting

Scope of Amendment: Sound Wall – added scope to provide recommendation on landscaping in concert with the existing trees at the East property line the length of the new masonry sound wall, modification of existing sound system design to provide a portable cabinet to house the sound system components, and revisit the height of the speakers on the sound wall.

Scope of Services: The services included in the Independent Contract Agreement for Professional Services between the Mount Diablo Unified School District and Salas O'Brien dated August 31, 2011, MISA0019-SOBC, hereby incorporated by reference and included in this agreement.

Schedule for Services:

Amendment generally understood to include:

- 1. Site visit and field verification to identify existing conditions;
2. Provide recommendation for new landscaping (trees and shrubbery) in concert with the existing trees and shrubbery along the length of the sound wall. The purpose is to block the view of the new wall from the adjacent neighbors.
3. Irrigation plan for new landscaping behind sound wall;
4. Modification of existing sound system design. Provide new sound system design to install speakers at the locations shown in the Concession Stand Project and to provide a portable cabinet to house the sound system components.
5. Revisit the design of the speaker poles heights on top of the sound wall. District is requesting for the speaker pole to be as low as possible, while providing the same sound level without increasing designed sound level.
6. Coordination with electrical, structural and architectural drawings;
7. Construction administrative services.

Compensation: The Consultant will be compensated in accordance with the attached, exhibit '1', on a not to exceed basis, not to exceed the value of \$12,980.

Contract Summary:

Table with 2 columns: Description and Amount. Rows include Original Contract (\$30,000.00), Previous Amendments (\$131,395.00), This Amendment (\$12,980.00), and Total Contract Amount (\$174,375.00).

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED - ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES, Dated JUNE 24, 2011 REMAIN UNCHANGED

Signature of Jeffrey Gosal, dated 11/18/2013, accepted for Salas O'Brien Engineers, Inc.

Approved by Mount Diablo Unified School District Date

**PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  
SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORIZATION**

**Project #11295**

**Additional Service Authorization: No. 4**

In accordance with the written Agreement between Mount Diablo Unified School District (Client) and Salas O'Brien Engineers, Inc. (Consultant):

**The Project:**

- Ygnacio Valley High School

The **Client** hereby authorizes the **Consultant** to proceed with Additional Services for Ygnacio Valley High School, as follows:

**Scope of Work:**

Landscape Architecture:

1. Provide recommendation for new landscaping (trees and shrubbery) in concert with the existing trees and shrubbery along the length of the sound wall. The purpose is to block the view of the new wall from the adjacent neighbors.
2. Irrigation plan for new landscaping behind sound wall.

Sound System Design Modification:

1. Modification of existing sound system design. Provide new sound system design to install speakers at the locations shown in the Concession Stand Project and to provide a portable cabinet to house the sound system components.
2. Revisit the design of the speaker poles heights on top of the sound wall. District is requesting for the speaker pole to be as low as possible, while providing the same sound level without increasing designed sound level.

Pricing Summary	
<b>Contract-to-Date</b>	\$161,395.00
<b>ASA#4</b>	\$12,980.00
<b>New Contract Total</b>	<b>\$174,375.00</b>

The overall additional fee shall be contracted on a Fixed Fee basis the amount of \$12,980.00 per the Scope of Work listed above inclusive of reimbursable expenses.

Upon return of a fully executed copy of this document, this Authorization will become the Addendum D portion of the Agreement between the parties listed above. NOTE: This Addendum is added to the above referenced Agreement; therefore, this pricing supersedes pricing that may have been quoted for same or similar services in the past.

**Submitted By:**

Name: Jeffrey Gosal, P.E.

Title: Vice President

Company: Salas O'Brien

Signature: 

Date: November 5, 2013

**Accepted By:**

Name: Mitchell Stark

Title: Assistant Program Manager

Company: Mt. Diablo Unified School District

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

<b>Sound Engineer Compensation &amp; Hours</b>		
	<b>Sound Engineer</b>	<b>Project Engineer</b>
<b>Hourly Rate</b>	<b>\$155</b>	<b>\$145</b>
<b>Task</b>	<b>Hours</b>	<b>Hours</b>
Sound System Design to Match CS Project	4	2
Sound System Storage Components Design	2	2
Revisit Speaker Pole Design Height	2	2
DSA Submittal, Review and Approval	3	5
Design Coordination	2	1
Commissioning	4	2
Bidding & C/A Support	4	4
<b>Total Hours:</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>Subtotal Compensation:</b>	<b>\$3,255</b>	<b>\$2,610</b>
<b>Total Sound Engineer Compensation:</b>	<b>\$5,865</b>	
<b>Landscape Architectural Compensation &amp; Hours</b>		
	<b>L. Architectural</b>	<b>Project Designer</b>
<b>Hourly Rate</b>	<b>\$150</b>	<b>\$130</b>
<b>Task</b>	<b>Hours</b>	<b>Hours</b>
Site Visit + Meeting to Review Project	4	4
Setup LA Drawings	3	4
Tree and Shrub Selection	4	2
Setup Irrigation and Planting Details	5	6
DSA Submittal & Approval	3	5
Bidding & C/A Support	4	4
<b>Total Hours:</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>Subtotal Compensation:</b>	<b>\$3,450</b>	<b>\$1,950.00</b>
<b>+ 10% Landscape Architectural Mark-up</b>		<b>\$540.00</b>
<b>Total Landscape Architectural Compensation:</b>	<b>\$5,940</b>	
<b>Reimbursable Expenses:</b>	<b>\$1,181</b>	
<b>Total Project Fee:</b>	<b>\$12,986</b>	